TARNAGULLA HISTORY.

MANCHESTER UNITY INDEPENDENT ORDER ODD FELLOWS LODGE .

LOYAL GARIBALDI LODGE

TARNAGULLA

1860----- 1939

LIST OF MEMBERS OVER 80 YEARS.

BIRTHDATE, Joining Age,Wifes Name, TRADE etc

RESEARCH BY

DONALD.W.CLARK

Donald 'W. Clark

Unit 85 St Lawrence Court
Upper Road Eaglehawk 3556
Phone 054 469413



MANCHESTER UNITY INDEPENDENT ORDER
OF ODD FELLOWS

1861 LOYAL GARIBAIDI LODGE, TARNAGULIA: 1861

BIRTH NAME Joining AGE TRADE RESTDENCE WIFES NAME
1832 John.S.LANE 29 Miner TARNAGULLA EMMA LANE

1832 GEORGE HOLT 29 Soda Water " HANNAH HOLT

1834 JOHN PIERCE 27 MERCHANT " Elizabeth Pierce
1830 Thamas IRVINE 31 Paper Hanger " Mary Ann Irvine

1830 Anthony Fitzpat-
rick 31 Publican "

1830 H.W.GRAY 31 Miner "

1828 Robert RUMSEY 33 Soda Water Mnf " Christina.D.Rumsey
-—— FRANCIS GRIBBON 23 OSTLER " "

1825 Henry Zimmermann 36 BAKER " CChristane Zimmermann
1831 Henry.A.Mitchell 30 Miner "

1836 Michael O'Shea 25 Miner Sandy Creek MARY O'SHEA

1829 Moses Ashworth 32 Publican "

1830 John Serry 31 Painter "

1836 James ALLEN 25 Baker "

1823 William BUZZA 38 MINER "
1834 Robert.H.Burstall2? Butcher "

1830 ANDREW GRAY 31 Miner "

1826 James.D.JAMES 35 Miner " HELEN JAMES
1832 Peter.M.Williams 29 Miner "

1826 JAMES DENBY 35 Miner TARNAGULLA

1838 William Albury 23 Miner "

1832 Fred NEWMAN 29 Butcher

1829 James Christopher 32 Chemist Sandy Creek Single

1832 Charles Randall 29 Miner Tarnagulla Margaret.S.RA NDALL
1833 HUGH PEARSON 28 Dealer " Jane Pearson
1827 Joseph FOOS 34 Publican " Rebecca FOOS
1835 william.M.DAVIES g MINER " EMMA DAVIES
1837 James McKie 25 Carter "

1833 Henry Randall 28 Miner "

1838 Thomas Wiggans 23 Miner " ELIZA WIGGINS
1822 Chas.J.GRANT 39 SURGEON "

1831 WwWilliam Hawkins 30 Publican "

1833 MARTIN BLAKE 28 Miner "

1834 John.W.Davies 27 Quarter master " Emma Davies
1826 Alexander Turnbull35 Storekeeper " Mary Jane Turnbull
1840 Thomas Walker 21 Miner "

1826 HENRY PARKES 35 MINER " JANE PARKES
1831 JOHN BEYNON 30 Quartermaster "

1831 H.B.ANDERSON 30 Auctioneer TARNAGULLA

1834 Stewart McAllister27 Carpenter "

1831 George Forbes 30 MINER " Mary Ann Forbes
1831 Walter Davies 30 MINER "

1839 Thomas Martin 22 Storekeeper NEWBRIDGE

1817 Peter Frayne 44 Publican Dunolly

1825 Thomas REES 36 Engineer SANDY CREEK ELIZABETH REES
1832 Thos LLEWELLYN 29 Engineer " Martha LLEWELLYN
1831 DAVID THCQMAS 30 Engineer "

1831 John STONELLS 30 Engineer "

1833 HENRY JOYCE 28 Engineer "

1834 John GOODALL 27 Carpenter "

1826 JOHN MITCHELL 35 GROOM " SOPHIA MITCHELL
1834 John wWilliams 27 Farmer " Janet Williams
1828 Robert Heirlett 33 Storekeeper "

1832  J.Scantlebury 29 Blacksmith " Emma Scantlebury

1835 Chas Hetherington2é Butcher "
1842 Leonard Walker 19 Miner "
1831 G.W.STOUT 30 MINER "



1832
1836
1830
1828
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1834
1837
1828
1830
1834
1828
1830
1831
1831
1831
1833
1830
1835
1833
1830
1834
1827
1834
1839
1833
1831
1829
1832
1832
1840

1829
1830
1830
1827
1836
1838
1831
1836
1841
1829

1839
1831
1836
1836
1822
1840
1831
1831
1831
1826
1844
1832
1840
1833
1837
1833
1836
1836
1836

EVAN MARSHALL

29

William Llewellyn 25

David Williams

32

David Wade EVANS 33

Henry SPENCER
William Harper
Edward JONES

30
30
26

Llewellyn Williams28

William Grisold
N.B.SHAW
Robert.J.James
B. JONES
J.JONES
Robert ROSS
Rees THOMAS
HENRY ISON
John Foster
James Clouston
David LEWTAS
James Knowles
Robert Crichton
William Herd
James Morrison
J.C.Willedorf
JOHN BLCOR
William Miller
M.McGrath
John Stewart
William Evans
JETHRO. F.FRYER
John Laidlaw
James .M. Concoun
JAMES HUNTER
1862
Edward Davies
George FYFE
James McINTOSH

Frederick MASTEN

James LACHAN
John DESMOND
Chas McINTYRE

Robert Prendergast

George WILSON

Chris Mettelmann

1863
DAVID MARTIN
ANDREW FYFE
FREDERICK BOOL
G.J.PETERSON
Leonard ROSE

William Williams
HUGH DODD

JOSEPH MATHESON
HENRY HOLDER
JOHN THQMAS
Henry Harding
William TRIGGS
JOHN CONNOR
Thomas RAMSAY
Francis FEARN
Abraham HARDING
Benjamin JAMES
JOHN HOOD

James Henderson

27
24
35
31
27
33
31
30
30
30
32
31
26
28
31
27
34
27
22
28
30
32
29
29
22

32
32
32
35
26
24
31
26
21
33

24
32
27
27
41
23
32
32
32
35
19
31
23
30
26
30
29
29
29

2.

MINER
Engineer
Miner
Miner
BAKER
Miner
MINER
Engineer
Miner
Storekeeper
Miner
MINER
MINER
Storekeeper
Engineer
Publican
BANKER
Miner

?
MINER
Miner
Miner
Policeman
Baker
CARPENTER

?

MINER
Miner
MINER
JOINER

SAWYER
MINER

MINER
Stonemason
MINER
Publican
BREWER
BAKER
BREWER
Cooper
MINER
Carter

MINER
MINER
MINER
Miner
BUTCHER
MINER
BREWER
BREWER
BREWER
MINER
Miner
Traveller
MINER
FARMER
Publican
MINER
MINER
SURGEON
MINER

GRASSY FLAT
Mounted Trooper TARNAGULLA

Grassy FLAT
SANDY CREEK

TARNAGULLA

NEWBRIDGE
DUNOLLY
NEWBRIDGE

TARNAGULLA

DUNOLLY
TARNAGULLA
NEWBRIDGE

TARNAGULLA

NEWBRIDGE

TARNAGULLA

Elizabeth Marshall.
Lina Llewellyn

ANN EVANS

Mary Ann Grisold
Margaret Shaw

Mary Jones
Christina ROSS

Elizabeth Ison

Jessie Crichton
Margaret Herd

Eliza Willesdorf

Elizabeth Miller

Ann Evans

SUSAN FRYER
ANNA HUNTER
Mary Davies

Elizabeth FYFE
Ann McINTOSH

Ann DESMOND

ELIZABETH BOOL

MARGARET WILLIAMS

SARAH ANN HOLDER
Pothiana THOMAS

Janette Triggs
Marget Connor

LODDON PLAINS
TARNAGULLA Emmeline Fearn

Margaret JAMES



1819
1845
1831
1843
1831
1843
1834
1833
1842
1841
1830
1834
1838
1844
1838
1822
1831
1835
1839
1837
1842
1833

1841
1843
1832
1832
1832
1836

1828
1842
1836
1831
1834
1842
1838

1835
1831
1833
1842
1844
1833
1833
?

1846
1845
1836
1841
1842
1847

1832
1844
1845
1832
1830
1835
1842

1837
1847

JOHN GOFS
William Patterson
JCOHN SOLOWAY
William Scott
SAMUEL WILSON
James Hopkin
Caleb Matherson
James Hargreaves
Thos Livermore
HENRY EVEREST
JOHN FENTON
Richard DALE
ANDREW MITCHELL
Thos Whitford
JAMES RIORDAN
GEORGE BARLOW
Thos JAMES
ELIACAM WILLIAMS
ANDREW MORRISON

Thos BOYLE

James Henderson
JAMES HOLT

1864
CHARLES TURNER
William Barlow
Henry.D.CLARK
Josiah MARROW
GEORGE BULLEY
Chas Wingrove
STEPHEN ¢ATT
William Darby
Thos Larvasoe
James MITCHELL
Samuel Nicholson
Thomas Smith
David Thomson
William BEDFORD

1865

William Gallichan
GEORGE MAUNDERS
James Lockett
Thos CROSSEN
Morgan Williams
HENRY COX
Thos EMAN
Samuel ELLIS
James Priest
JOHN COOMBS
John Pollard
John Robertson
DANTEL DAVIES
Robert ANDREWS

1866
William Griffiths
Wm Andrew BURVALIE
JAMES CAMERON
JOHN MARTIN
DAVID HEPHILIS
FRANK LEIVEN
JOHN Fraser

1867
James Loughan
Peter Frayne

44
18
32
20
32
20
29
30
21
22
33
39
24
19
24
41
32
28
24
26
21
30

23
20
32
32
32
27

36
22
28
33
30
22
26
26

30
34
32
23
21
32
32

19
20
29
23
22
18

32
22
21
32
34
31
24

32
18

MINER
MINER
MINER
Butcher
MINER
Cordial Mfr
Engineer
Sawyer
Miner
Banker
CARPENTER
Carpenter
MINER
MINER
MINER
BUTCHER
Miner
MINER
MINER
MINER
Ironmonger
MINER

MINER
BUTCHER
Miner
MINER
Bootmaker
Miner

Miner

Miner

MINER

Miner

Miner

GROCER
2

MINER
SHOEMAKER
Engineer
GROOM
MINER
MINER
MINER
Publican
MINER
Miner
MINER
BARMAN
MINER
Blacksmith

MINER

GROCM "
BUTCHE "
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
PUBLICAN
Miner

BREWER
Ironmonger

" MARY WILSON

" Emina Matherson
Jane Hargreaves

" ALICE FENTON

" JANE WILLIAMS

" CATHERINE HOLT

" JANET CLARK

" Catherine MARROW
INGLEWOCD
TARNAGULLA Elizabeth Wigg}gve

" Anne Jecks HATT

Margaret Larvasoe
" Elizabeth Mitchell
" Sarah Nicholson

? Catherine Bedford

Mary Maunders

" JANE COX

" Nancy Pollard

" ELIZA ANDREWS

Mary Cameron
" BETSY MARTIN

LLANELLY

TARNAGULLA Catherine Leiven
" ANN FRASER

NEWBRIDGE

Tarnagulla



1844 GEORGE WILSON 23 MINER TARNAGULLA
1838 Wm McGinnis 29 Miner " Emily Maria
1845 Henry Zimmerman 22 Miner " McGinnis
1837 James YATES 30 Miner " Dinah Ann YATES
1835 HUGH WAITE 32 Miner " Annie Waite
1847 Henry Cameron 20 Miner "
1848 Wm WATKINS 19 Miner "
1842 Thos LIVERMORE 25 Miner "
1845 William Lord 22 Miner "
1846 Robert Patterson 21 Miner "
1842 BEN THOMAS 25 Miner " Bridget Ann Thoma
1832 Wm Williams 35 Miner "
1848 George KEYS 19 Miner "
1846 Wm LAWSON 21 Miner "
1847 James Whitford 20 Miner "
1835 Wm SPARGO 32 Miner "

? James Clouston Miner " KEZEAY CLOUSTON
1839 George POWELL 28 Publican " Mary Jane POWELL

1868
1843 Wm.J.Williams 25 Miner " Marion Williams
1841 D.RENSHAW 27 Miner " Mary Anne Renshaw
1842 JAMES DAY 26 Butcher " Elizabeth Day
1969

1836 John Young 33 Miner " Mary Jane YOUNG
1837 James Nicholson 32 Miner ENGLAND
1834 Sidney BURR 35 Miner LLANELLY Hannah BURR
1850 Michael Malone 19 Farmer NEWBRIDGE
1840 Edward.T.Richards 29 Miner LLANELLY
1837 JOHN O'NEIL 32 FARMER NEWBRIDGE Fanny O'Neil
1848 Patrick McMahon 21 Butcher "
1830 Thomas Eyon 39 MinMINER LLANELLY
1847 Henry Robinson 23 Ironmonger Tarnagulla Isabella

Robinson.

End of Detailed Birth,age of Joining,Wifes Name:

LISTED NAMES CONTINUED

1863

Caleb Atkinson
Robert Andrews
Robert ALLEN
William Buzza
John Bloow

John Combs
Frederick Bool
James Christpher
James Clouston
Robert Crighton

James Denby
William.M.Davies
John,W, Davies
Edwin Davies
Hugh Dodd
Richard Dale
D,w.Evans
William Evans
J.G.EVERETT
JOSEPH FOOS
John FRANCK
George FYFFE
Francis Fearn

1963 1863

John Fenton Joseph Mgtheson
Andrew Gray And;ew Mitchell
William Grisold Jo0Sliah Marrow
George Holt James McIntosh
John.T.Howells Charles McIntosh
William HERD Charles McIntyre
James Hunter Jghn.F.Nevman
Henry Harding Michael O'Shea

)
James Hargreaves gogn g'Connor
Abraham Harding ohn Pierce

Thomas Irvine g?;iY Pagkii
James.D.James 1lliam Patterson

Robert Rumsey
Henry Joyce
John Joseph Charles Randall

James Knowles Thomas Rees
John Kemp Andrew Ryan
Thomas Llewellyn gages iiogdan
William Llewellyn! ® cantiebury
James Lockett Henry Spencer
Abigah Lown W.B.SHAW
John Mitchell John Stewart
Evan Marshall Alegander Turnbull
. David Thomas
Chr}s Metelmann Rees Thomas
David MARTIN



1863
John Thomas
William Triggs
Charles Turner
Thomas Wiggins
David.M.Williams

Llewellyn Williams

J.L.Willesdorf
William Williams
Thomas Whitford
Samuel Wilson
Eliakin Williams
Charles Wingrove
Henry Zimmerman

1864

Thomas Boyle
William Barlow
William Bedford
Henry.D.Clark
Thomas Carcorsoe
William Darby
Stephen Hatt
Samuel Nicholson
Andrew Morrison
James Mitchell
Thomas MEAGHER
John Pollard
Robert ROFS

David Thomson
Alfred.H.WILLIS
William Gallichan
Robert.H.Burstall
Walter BLAKE

Wm Andrew BROWNLEE

Henry COX
Thomas EMAN

1866--71.

Henry Cameron
James Cameron
David Davies
David.wW.Evans
John Fraser
Peter Frayne
William Bedford
William Griffiths
Franck Lewen
William McGuinefs
John Martin
J.W.Loughnan
Daniel Davies
J.F.Newman
George Maunders
James Priest
John Robertson
David THEOPHILUS
George Wilson
Hugh WAITE

James Yeats

Thomas Livermore
Benjamin Thomas

5.

1866--71

Morgan.T.Williams
William Watkins
William Lawson
William SPARGO
George Powell
William LORD
David Renshaw
William Barlow
John Young

1878--1882

James TAYLOR

.. CURRIE

R.DUKE
W.RADNELL
W.Williams

J ames ADDISON
W.L.SMITH
Ambrose RADNELL
Charles DYER

James Nickolson DA 187®avid Jones

James Henderson
John GREEN
Michael Malone

Edward Thos RICHARDS

Sidney BURR

John O'Neil
Henry Robinson
James Davies
Samuel Tillot
Thomas Lovelock
R.G.THOMAS
R.Whiteside

JOHN PAPWORTH
John Climo
Johnson ASHTON
Richard EVERALL
Morgan Davies
Louis BUHLER
Joseph Whittaker
James McLEAN
Robert Patterson
George KEYS
T.W.WILLIAMS

1872-1876
T.EYNON
A.Harding
A.TRIPPETT
J.L.CHAMBERS
A.LOWN
Robert DALE
G. RENSHAW
B.DAVID
W.Griffiths
W.ATKINS
Richard Everall
L.BUHLER
William DYER

.BUELLER
George Wison
G.HOOD
A.R.GIBSON
Jas YATES
Joseph Joseph
J.T.SCORER
. .GRIEVE
W.F.BURR
. « PALLANT
. « SYMOCNDS
A.SYDENHAM
S.ORCHARD

R.BARBOUR
DAVID.T.EVANS
James DYER
D.J.EVANS
W.BODILLY

.. PALLOT
JABEZ GRIMMETT
H.T.NICHOLS
A.C.NICHOLS
Peter Thompson
William WOOD

R.J.BURNS
Benjamin Llewellyn
1886--1899

James Alexander

William Evans

John COMRIE

Henry Radnell

Henry HANSEN

Henry Smith

John OUSLEY

James JENKINS

Fred BOWMAN

William Clark

Roland Pugh

John PALLOTT

A.E.PALLOT

Samuel Evans

Henry MADIGAN,Waanyarra
Wm Haynes, Murphy's Ck
Robert Wilson,Llanelly
Edward Strahan,Waanyarre
James Hooks,Murphy's Ck
William Lewis,Llanelly
Daniel.J.Duggan, Tarnag
Frederick Nichols "
Halifax Dale, Janevale
Geo Chamberlain.

Wm Peter Pallott,Wannyar
Albert Cox

Wm Patterson,Llanelly
Wm MASTERS, Laanecoorie
David Irvine,Newbridge
Wm ASHWORTH

Henry AKERS

Ernest Pallott

Edward Runting

Wm BIGGS

Walter Nicholson

Chas REUBAN GREEN

JOHN WM GRAY



Charles OUSLEY Tarnagullal$

John Robert LYNCH
Robert Llewellyn

6.

Josiah Smith Llanelly "
Patrick CAHill Tarnagulla "
Thomas Thomson Llanelly "

JOHN THOMAS SMITH
John Christian Mettelmann "
John Thomas WILSON Tarna "

Alfred Henry Rielly
William Arthur Grey

JOHN CORRIE

Joseph Hope ABBOTT

James Wilson

Wm James Davies
Richard Andrews

Albert AKERS
Frank Hodges
L.A.G.Trouchet

Frederick Radnell

H.A.M.HARDE
George COX
Wm Fitzgerald

” "

Joseph Robert COUSINS " "

Joseph GREEN

James READ,Simpsons Ck "
Robert.E.SKINNER Newbridge "
Tarnagulla "
Frederick Hawkins,Llanelly "
Richard Harwood Tarnag "

Daniel Davies

Alfred Ganesberg

Llanelly "

Casper Willersdorf Tarna "

Newbridge "
Llally "
Charles.J.Cheetham Tarna "
Leo Geo BATTEN,Llanelly "

Charles Summers

Thomas Dawes

Phoenix
Woodall
Pickles
Dyer
MUNRO

James
James
Henry
James
James

Tarnag "

Alfred Wm REARDON "

H.Ison

J WARDLAW

A Foers

W Hutchinson
S.Rice

T Leonard

F Meyer
W.H.ALLEN
John Brideson
W.L.Foers
Thomas RICE
P.J.Sheehan
Albert Varcoe
George Abbott
R.Llewellyn
W.E.Smith
Peter May
Jack May
S.James
H.J.Pallott

97George Smith

W.W.Laidlaw
G.B.Harwood
W.T.Cousins
H.Lockett
W.Lowrie
D.F.Mettelmann
W.J.HALL
James.A.Evans
Thomas.H.Evans

Tarnagulla

ARNOLD

Murphy's Ck

Richard.S.Hurford Llanelly

Arthur H.Grey
F.G.BOOL
H.Johnson
Richard Yates
R.T.COX

Will RADNELL
W Douthart
J.Clark
C.F.Nelson

"W.A.Abbott

Leo Burstall
Glen.S.Simpson
W.Rielly
C.E.Chivers
W.H.OATES
F.H.S.SPENCER
L.GIBBONS
E.Hancock

Joe Renshaw
George Foers
George Graham
S.W.STRAHAN
B.Lyndon
C.BIGGS

w.Edw SMITH
H.Smith
A.J.Smith

Tarnagulla

Waanyarra
Tarnagulla

"
1"

Newbridge
Tarnagulla

James.A.Hurford Llanelly

L.J.Williams
B.L.Akers
B.Spencer
W.G.Jenkins

Frank.L.Cousins

C.A.Sharman
R.M.Delmarco
Joseph Tyrrell
V.CERCHI
A.Rivett
R.J.BURSTALL
C.J.Fitzgerald
Albert.R.PAGE

Robert.R.Ousley

R.H.Lockett
A STURNI
W.H.Cassidy
R.M.Sullivan
J.T.HURFORD
J.G.RAMM
N.Hudson
H.Chambers
W.Critchley

Tarnagulla

Newbridge
Tarnagulla

"
"
"

Waanyarra
Tarnagulla
Llanelly
Tarnagulla

1901

1902

"
”
"



1907---1911

S . NORWOOD
L.Osborme
F.YATES
C.HOFFMAN
J.T.RUSSELL
J.MARTIN
Peter Sturni
Joe.C.RADNELL
P.G.POWELL
H.G.CRCMBIE
E.G.RIVETT
V.A.GREY
W.WILLSHUSEN
R, R.ABBOTT
THOMAS ISON
Jas.E.RIELLY
W.N.MARTIN
D.A.MCKENZIE
F.M.ENGL ISH
FRANK WHITE
L.A.RADNELL

FRANK.L.IMPEY

Joe HARWOOD

H.LeMESSURIER

C.R.GOUDGE

P.L.ROBINSON
FRANK McNAMEE
G.FITZGERALD

L.J.JENKINS
C.A.ABBOTT
A.E.REES

Tarnagulla

Waanyarra
Tarnagulla

NEWBRIDGE
TARNAGULLA

Robert.H.Clark "

B.C.RUNTING
J.W.GREEN

J.W.McTERNAN

R.McTERNAN
J.W.NESBIT
N.GRAHAM
T.B.LYNDON
J.J.BROWN
F.BOCK
R.L.McCENZIE

J.R.SHELDON COLLINS

G.A.RADNELL

J.J.HIBBERT
F.STEVENS
L.A.ALLEN
C.D.JENNINGS

James RODGERS

A.G.RUNTING
JOHN BROWN
R.J.DUPPY
J.C.SMITH

Geo.H.LAIDLAW

Wm.J.JAMES
E.J.MORTON

"

NEWBRIDGE

"

TARNAGULLA

F.J.SHELDON-COLLINS

S.POLA
A.S5.GOLTZ

CLEM THEOBALD

D.H.ROPER

"

James.L.STEWART "

7.

1508

J.T.SCORER
W.C.WHIMPEY

TARNAGULLA

A.L.CHAMBERLAIN ", "

A.R.WHIMPEY
F.RIORDAN
P.T.ISON
L.D.ROBINSON

Claude.vV.JAMES

F.C.SMITH
RICHARD ISON
E.F.HARDING
J.KINNIBURGH
C.T.READ
S.W.AKERS
G.A.DAWES
H.P.BANKS
G.H.BRACKLEY
A.ANDREWs

LLANELLY
TARNAGULLA "
LLANELLY "

JOE HANCOCK Murphy's CK "

Dr.A.B.McCUTCHEON Tarna
‘W.J.HARDEN

S.R.B.ROGERS
R.P.SMITH
D.E.TAYLOR
M.BOFILL
L.W.JAMES
JOE CLARKE
L.A.AKERS

A.H.ISON
RON HARWOOD

ROY PATTERSON

ERIC RADNELL

Jas.J.CALDWELL
RALPH MITCHELL

JOHN COMRIE

TARNAGULLA
FRED.G.EMMERSON "

Wm.R.JACKSON
E.H.A.RADNELL TARNAGULLA

TARNAGULLA "

" "

LLANELLY "

LLANELLY "

1913

1915

" 1923
" 1924

ALFRED JOHN BAKER "

A.MAUNDER

HERBERT PEARCE

BERT.HUGH CALDER "

H.SAUNDERS
R.MICHAEL
J.DAVIES
G.BANKS

J.M.McGILVRAY
REG SAUNDERS
L.G.WILLIAMS

THIS WAS THE FINAL ENTRY;

LOYAL GARIBALDI LODGE CLOSED

ABOUT END OF '.}930's
at OUTBREAK OF 1939-45

WAR



